

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of
Laurus Holdings Limited

Report on the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Ind AS financial statements of Laurus Holdings Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its Subsidiary together referred to as "the group") comprising of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018, Consolidated the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated statement of Cash Flows and consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "Consolidated Ind AS financial statements"). These Audited Financial Statements is issued only for the limited purpose of incorporating in Consolidated Financial Statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these Consolidated Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the Consolidated financial position, Consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, Consolidated cash flows and Consolidated changes in equity of the Group in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued there under.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Consolidated Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under.

We conducted our audit of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.



R Krishna & Associates

Chartered Accountants

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Group's preparation of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Holding Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Group as at March 31, 2018, its Consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, their Consolidated cash flows and the Consolidated changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Other Matters

As per the German Laws, the infusion of share capital is prerequisite for Incorporation of the company, accordingly the holding company has been transferred 43,680 GBP equivalent to 50,000 Euros towards the initial infusion of share capital of Laurus Generics GmbH (the German Subsidiary), and subsequently the German subsidiary was incorporated on April 06, 2018. Our Opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For R Krishna & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg No. 013658S



M Rama Krishna
M Rama Krishna
Partner

Member ship No.221908

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 02/05/2018

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018

	Notes	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
ASSETS			
Non Current Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	3	1,098,187	11,900
Financial Assets			
Loans	4A	1,456,989	15,788
		<u>2,555,176</u>	<u>27,688</u>
Current Assets			
Inventory		2,619,129	28,381
Trade receivables	5A	1,898,387	20,571
Cash and cash equivalents	5B	8,718,495	94,474
Other Current Assets	4B	449,426	4,870
		<u>13,685,437</u>	<u>148,296</u>
Total Assets		<u><u>16,240,613</u></u>	<u><u>175,984</u></u>
EQUITY and LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' Funds			
Share Capital	6	12,173,234	135,000
Other Equity			
Retained earnings	7A	(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Other reserves	7B	(62,011)	(165)
Total Equity		<u>7,030,610</u>	<u>76,184</u>
Current Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Trade Payables	8	2,705,784	29,320
Other current liabilities	9	6,504,219	70,480
		<u>9,210,003</u>	<u>99,800</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u><u>16,240,613</u></u>	<u><u>175,984</u></u>
Summary of significant accounting policies	2.1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For R Krishna & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number : 013658S

M Rama Krishna

M Rama Krishna

Partner

Membership No : 221908

Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Laurus Holdings Limited

Dr. C. Satyanarayana

Dr. C. Satyanarayana

Director

V V Ravi Kumar

V V Ravi Kumar

Director

Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2018

	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
INCOME			
I. Revenue from Operations (Gross)	10	1,882,090	21,727
Other Income		-	-
Total Revenue (I)		1,882,090	21,727
EXPENSES			
II. Cost of Materials Consumed	11	85,845	991
Employee Benefits Expenses	12	-	-
Other Expenses	13	6,846,106	79,032
Total Expenses (II)		6,931,951	80,023
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) (I-II)		(5,049,861)	(58,296)
Depreciation and Amortisation	3	3,898	45
Finance Expenses	14	26,854	310
Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax		(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Tax Expense			
V. Current Tax			-
Minimum Alternate Tax credit entitlement			-
Deferred Tax Charge/ (Credit)			-
Income tax expense /(Credit)			-
Profit/ (Loss) for the year		(5,080,613)	(58,651)
VI. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI)			
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on employee defined benefit plans			-
Income tax effect			-
Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	2.1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number : 013658S

M Rama Krishna

M Rama Krishna

Partner

Membership No : 221908



Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Laurus Holdings Limited

Dr. C. Satyanarayana

Dr.C.Satyanarayana
Director

V V Ravi Kumar

V V Ravi Kumar
Director

Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2018

a. Equity Share Capital

Equity Shares of GBP 100 Each, Fully paid up

As at March 31, 2017

Issued during the year

As at March 31, 2018

	Amount in INR	Amount in GBP
As at March 31, 2017	-	-
Issued during the year	12,173,234	135,000
As at March 31, 2018	12,173,234	135,000

b. Other Equity

	Amount in INR	Amount in GBP
	Retained Earnings	Retained Earnings
At March 31, 2016	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-
Received during the year	-	-
At March 31, 2017	-	-
Profit for the year	(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Received during the year	-	-
At March 31, 2018	(5,080,613)	(58,651)



Handwritten initials 'F W'

Laurus Holdings Limited
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2017 Amount in GBP
Profit Before Tax	(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Cash Flow from/ (used in) Operating Activities		
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,898	45
Interest Expense	26,854	310
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	(5,049,861)	(58,296)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(62,011)	(165)
Movement In Working Capital:		
Increase in Trade Receivables	(1,898,387)	(20,571)
Increase in Inventories	(2,619,129)	(28,381)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Non Current Assets	(1,456,989)	(15,788)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Assets	(449,426)	(4,870)
Decrease in Other Long Term Liabilities		
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables	2,705,784	29,320
Increase in Other Current Liabilities	6,504,219	70,480
Cash Generated From Operations	(2,325,800)	(28,271)
Direct Taxes paid		
Net Cash Flow from/ (used in) Operating Activities (A)	(2,325,800)	(28,271)
Cash Flow Used In Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, including intangible assets, capital work in progress and capital advances	(1,102,085)	(11,945)
Net Cash Flow Used In Investing Activities (B)	(1,102,085)	(11,945)
Cash Flow From Financing Activities		
Proceeds from Issue of Equity Shares	12,173,234	135,000
Interest Paid	(26,854)	(310)
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities (C)	12,146,380	134,690
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	8,718,495	94,474
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	-	-
Effect of exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	8,718,495	94,474
Notes:		
Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents:		
Balances with banks		
On current accounts	8,718,495	94,474
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	8,718,495	94,474

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
As per our report of even date


For R Krishna & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number : 013658S


M Rama Krishna
Partner
Membership No : 221908



Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 02, 2018

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Laurus Holdings Limited


Dr. C. Satyanarayana
Director


V V Ravi Kumar
Director

Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 02, 2018

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

3. Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Amount in INR	Amount in GBP
	Furniture and Fixtures	Furniture and Fixtures
As at April 01, 2017		
Additions	1,102,155	11,943
Disposals	-	-
Exchange Difference	-	-
As at March 31, 2018	1,102,155	11,943
Depreciation and Impairment		
As at April 01, 2017		
Charge for the year	3,869	45
Disposals	-	-
Exchange Difference	99	(2)
As at March 31, 2018	3,968	43
Net Block		
As at March 31, 2017	-	-
As at March 31, 2018	1,098,187	11,900



Handwritten initials in blue ink.

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

4. Financial Assets

A Loans

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Non-Current (unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Security Deposits	1,456,989	15,788
Total	1,456,989	15,788

B Other Assets

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Current (unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Prepayments	449,426	4,870
Total	449,426	4,870

5. Inventories

Closing Stock	2,619,129	28,381
Total	2,619,129	28,381

5A. Trade Receivables

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Trade receivables	1,898,387	20,571
Receivable from related parties	-	-
Total	1,898,387	20,571

5B. Cash and cash equivalents

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Balances with Banks	-	-
- On Current Accounts	8,718,495	94,474
Total	8,718,495	94,474



PK *W*

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

6. Share Capital

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up		
1,350 Equity share of GBP 100 each fully paid up	12,173,234	135,000
Total	12,173,234	135,000

6.1. Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

	March 31, 2018		
	No.	Amount in INR	Amount in GBP
Equity Shares of \$.100 Each, Fully paid up			
Balance as per last financial statements	-	-	-
Issued during the year	1,350	12,173,234	135,000
Outstanding at the end of the year	1,350	12,173,234	135,000

7 Other Equity

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
7A Retained Earnings		
Opening balance	-	-
Add : Profit for the year	(5,080,613)	(58,651)
Net surplus in the Statement of profit and loss	(5,080,613)	(58,651)
7B Foreign currency translation reserve		
Current year 'Foreign Currency Translation	(62,011)	-
Closing at the end of year	(62,011)	-
Closing at the end of year	(5,142,624)	(58,816)



R.K.

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

8 Trade Payables

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
- Outstanding dues micro enterprises and small enterprises		
- Outstanding dues to creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		
- Outstanding dues to related parties	2,705,784	29,320
	<u>2,705,784</u>	<u>29,320</u>

9 Other Liabilities

	March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Current		
Advances from Holding company	6,504,219	70,480
Total	<u>6,504,219</u>	<u>70,480</u>



f *ur*

Laurus Holdings Limited

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
10. Revenue from Operations		
Sale of Services	1,882,090	21,727
Revenue from Operations (Gross)	<u>1,882,090</u>	<u>21,727</u>
11. Cost of Materials Consumed		
Raw Materials Consumed		
Opening stock at the beginning of the year	-	-
Add : Purchases	2,682,500	30,967
Less : Closing stock at the end of the year	2,596,656	29,976
	<u>85,845</u>	<u>991</u>
13. Other Expenses		
Rent	1,263,851	14,590
Office maintenance	15,592	180
Consultancy and other professional charges	4,199,295	48,477
Other selling expenses	1,367,367	15,785
Total	<u>6,846,106</u>	<u>79,032</u>
14. Finance Expenses		
	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in INR	For the year ended March 31, 2018 Amount in GBP
Interest		
- on working capital loans	-	-
Bank charges	26,854	310
Total	<u>26,854</u>	<u>310</u>



PK *WR*

Laurus Holdings Limited

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

1. Corporate information

The consolidated financial statements comprise financial statements of Laurus Holdings Limited (LHL 'the Company') and its subsidiaries (collectively, the Group) for the year ended March 31, 2018. The Company offers wide range of business support services in the fields of Pharmaceuticals and related services to the global Pharmaceutical community, incorporated under the Companies Act 2006 as a private company, that the company is limited by shares, and the situation of its registered office is in England and Wales.

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

- (a) The financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS'), under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair values, the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') (to the extent notified). The Ind AS are prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules issued there after.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value or revalued amount:

- ▶ Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Group has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

The Group has following investments in subsidiaries:

Name of Entity	Principal place of business and Country of Incorporation	Investee relationship	Proportion of ownership interest
Laurus Generics Inc*	USA	Subsidiary	100%
Laurus Generics GmbH**	Germany	Subsidiary	100%

* w.e.f. July 10, 2017 ** w.e.f. April 06, 2018

Consolidation procedure:

- Combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows of the parent with those of its subsidiaries.
- Eliminate the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary. Business combinations policy explains how to account for any related goodwill.
- Eliminate in full intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities of the group (profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets, such as inventory and fixed assets, are eliminated in full). Intragroup losses may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the consolidated financial statements.
- When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

(b) Foreign currencies

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, which is the functional currency of the Group and the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group at its functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss with the exception of the following:

- Exchange differences arising on monetary items that are designated as part of the hedge of the Group's net Investment of A foreign operation. These are recognised in OCI until the net Investment is disposed of, at which time, the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss.
- Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in OCI.



[Handwritten signature]

Laurus Holdings Limited

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

(c) Fair value measurement

The Group measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

(d) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements as it has pricing latitude and is also exposed to inventory and credit risks.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Sale of services

Revenue from contract research operations is recognised in accordance with the terms of the relevant contracts with customers and when the agreed milestones are achieved, which are substantiated by the performance of related service work.

(e) Property, plant and equipment

Under the previous GAAP (Indian GAAP), property, plant and equipment and capital work in progress were carried in the balance sheet at cost of acquisition. The Group has elected to regard those values of property as deemed cost at the date of the acquisition since they were broadly comparable to fair value. The Group has also determined that cost of acquisition or construction does not differ materially from fair valuation as at 1 April 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS).

Capital work in progress, Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of property, plant and equipment is added to its book value only if it increases the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance or extends its estimated useful life. All other expenses on existing property, plant and equipment, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.



Handwritten initials in blue ink, possibly "JK" and "W".

Laurus Holdings Limited

Notes to Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Factory buildings	:	30 years
Other buildings	:	60 years
Plant and equipment	:	5 to 20 years
Furniture and fixtures	:	10 years
Vehicles	:	5 years
Computers	:	3 to 6 years

The Group, based on technical assessment and management estimate, depreciates certain items of plant and equipment and vehicles over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(f) **Intangible assets**

Computer Software

Costs relating to software, which is acquired, are capitalised and amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of five years.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

(g) **Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

(h) **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Group's cash management.

(i) **Measurement of EBITDA**

The Group has elected to present earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss. The Group measures EBITDA on the basis of profit/ (loss) from continuing operations and does not include depreciation and amortisation expense, finance costs and tax expense.

(j) **Related Party Transactions**

Names of related parties and description of relationship

	March 31, 2018	
	Amount in INR	Amount in GBP
Holding Company		
i) Laurus Labs Limited		
a) Transactions During the Year		
Purchases	2,612,480	30,967
Contract research service expenses	-	-
Advance received from Parent Group	6,504,219	70,480
b) Closing Balances		
Due to Parent Company	6,504,219	70,480
Disclosed under Trade Payables	2,705,784	29,320

For R Krishna & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number : 0136585

M Rama Krishna

Partner

Membership No : 221908

Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Laurus Holdings Limited

Dr.C.Satyanarayana
Director

V V Ravi Kumar
Director

Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 02, 2018